following the commencement of the offering, or regulatory
   considerations.
(2)   Tangible and core capital levels are shown as a percentage of total
   adjusted assets. Risk-based capital levels are shown as a percentage of
   risk-weighted assets.

Edgar Filing: ALPENA BANCSHARES INC - Form SB-2/A

47

(3)   The current Office of Thrift Supervision core capital requirement for
   financial institutions is 3% of total adjusted assets for financial
   institutions that receive the highest supervisory rating for safety and
   soundness and a 4% to 5% core capital ratio requirement for all other
   financial institutions.
(4)   Pro forma amounts and percentages assume net proceeds are invested in
   assets that carry a 20% risk weighting.

   39

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table presents the historical consolidated capitalization
of Alpena Bancshares, Inc. at September 30, 2004 and the pro forma consolidated
capitalization of First Federal of Northern Michigan Bancorp, Inc. after giving
effect to the conversion and offering, based upon the assumptions set forth in
the "Pro Forma Data" section.

   PRO FORMA AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2004,
   ALPENA   BASED UPON THE SALE IN THE OFFERING OF
   BANCSHARES,   -------------------------------------------------------------
   INC.   1,360,000   1,600,000   1,840,000   2,116,000
   HISTORICAL AT   SHARES AT   SHARES AT   SHARES AT   SHARES AT
   SEPTEMBER 30,   $10.00   $10.00   $10.00   $10.00
   2004   PER SHARE   PER SHARE   PER SHARE   PER SHARE
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Deposits (2).....   $   182,428   $   182,218   $   182,218   $   182,218   $   182,218
Borrowed funds.....   47,303   47,303   47,303   47,303   47,303
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total deposits and borrowed funds....   $   229,731   $   229,521   $   229,521   $   229,521   $   229,521
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Preferred stock, $.01 par value,
   10,000,000 shares authorized
   (post-conversion) (3).....   --   --   --   --   --
  Common stock $.01 par value,
   20,000,000 shares authorized
   (post-conversion); shares to be
   issued as reflected (3) (4).....   1,659   25   29   34   39
  Additional paid-in capital (3).....   5,354   20,355   22,776   25,198   27,934
  Retained earnings (5).....   14,789   14,789   14,789   14,789   14,789
LESS:
  Expense of contribution to
   foundation.....   --   (544)   (640)   (736)   (750)
PLUS:
  Tax benefit of contribution to
   foundation (6).....   --   185   218   250   255
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income.....   134   134   134   134   134
LESS:
  Common stock held by existing
   recognition and retention plan.....   --   --   --   --   --
  Common stock to be acquired by
   the employee stock ownership
   plan (7).....   --   (1,110)   (1,306)   (1,501)   (1,723)
  Common stock to be acquired by

Edgar Filing: ALPENA BANCSHARES INC - Form SB-2/A

48

   the recognition and retention
   plan (8).....   --   (555)   (653)   (751)   (861)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
  Total stockholders' equity.....   $   21,936   $   33,279   $   35,348   $   37,416   $   39,816
   ============   ============   ============   ============   ============

  PRO FORMA SHARES OUTSTANDING
  Total shares outstanding.....   2,479,901   2,917,530   3,355,160   3,853,613

  Exchange shares issued.....   1,092,701   1,285,530   1,478,360   1,700,113
  Shares issued to foundation.....   27,200   32,000   36,800   37,500
  Shares offered for sale.....   1,360,000   1,600,000   1,840,000   2,116,000

  Total stockholders' equity as a
   percentage of total assets.....   8.62%   12.52%   13.19%   13.86%   14.62%

-----------------------------------
(1)   As adjusted to give effect to an increase in the number of shares of
   common stock which could occur due to a 15% increase in the offering
   range to reflect demand for shares, changes in market or general
   financial conditions following the commencement of the subscription and
   community offerings, or regulatory considerations.
(2)   Does not reflect withdrawals from deposit accounts for the purchase of
   shares of common stock in the conversion and offering. These withdrawals
   would reduce pro forma deposits by the amount of the withdrawals. On a